
Meeting

Date: Tuesday, 18 February 2020

Time: 6.30 pm – 8.30 pm

Location: Lesser Hall, Town Hall, Hawick

AGENDA

Doors open 6pm for tea and coffee – meeting starts at 6.30 pm

1. Welcome and Introductions 

2. Open Forum 

Questions for Elected Members. 
3. Minute (Pages 3 - 10)

Copy Minute from meeting of 19 November 2019.  (Copy attached). 
4. Transport Update 

Update by Mr Timothy Stephenson, Passenger Transport Manager.
5. Teviot Electric Car Club 

Overview of the establishment and progress of the Teviot Electric Car Club by Mr Andy 
Maybury. 

6. Hawick Flood Protection Scheme Community Benefits (Pages 11 - 12)

Update from Mr John Mallin, Sustainability Officer.  (Copy attached). 
7. Hawick Conservation Area Regeneration Scheme 

Update from Mr Colin Gilmour, Jedburgh and Hawick Conservation Area Regeneration 
Scheme (CARS) Officer. 

8. Teviot and Liddesdale Locality Plan (Pages 13 - 44)

(Copies attached). 
9. Teviot and Liddesdale Community Fund (Pages 45 - 52)

(a)   Community Fund Position – Information Sheets
(b)   Application Assessments – Future Hawick
(c)   To note Fast Track Application from Hobkirk CC for display Board.

Public Document Pack



10. Community Empowerment Act Update (Pages 53 - 56)

Participation Request and Community Asset Transfer Annual Reports 2018/19.  (Copies 
attached). 

11. Alcohol By Law 

Update on next stage of the consultation. 
12. Meeting Format and Future Agenda Items 

13. Dates of Next Meetings 

Tuesday, 21 April 2020. 
Tuesday, 16 June 2020.

Please direct any enquiries to Judith Turnbull   Tel No. 01835 826556
Email:  Judith.Turnbull@scotboders.gov.uk



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
TEVIOT AND LIDDESDALE AREA PARTNERSHIP

MINUTES of Meeting of the TEVIOT AND 
LIDDESDALE AREA PARTNERSHIP held in 
Hawick High School, Hawick on Tuesday, 19 
November 2019 at 6.30 pm

Present:- Councillors N Richards (Chair), W McAteer, C Ramage and G Turnbull, 23 
representatives from Partner Organisations, Community Councils and 
members of the public.

Apologies:- Councillors D Paterson
In Attendance:- Strategic Community Engagement Officer, Locality Development Co-

ordinators (G Jardine. K Harrow), Democratic Services Officer. (J Turnbull)

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
Councillor Richards welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Teviot and Liddesdale Area 
Partnership and introduced Cheryl Fowler, Local Area Coordinator and Shirley Cumming, 
Paraprofessional, Scottish Borders Council. 

2. ORDER OF BUSINESS 
The Chairman varied the order of business as shown on the agenda and the Minute reflects 
the order in which the items were considered at the meeting.

3. OPEN FORUM 
3.1 It was advised that the Electric Vehicle Charging Point at Newcastleton required servicing 

and there was now a delay in charging vehicles.  It was also highlighted that SB Cares’ 
electric vehicles were not equipped with their own chargers, which wasn’t practical and 
causing challenges for carers and their clients.  Officers would refer the issues to the Street 
Lightening Team Leader and SB Cares’ Service Development Manager. 

3.2 The Passenger Transport Manager had advised of a new government fund available for 
community groups to lease their own vehicles.  An update was requested by Newcastleton 
Community Council.   Denholm Community Council also requested an update on the funds 
available to communities to organise their own community transport system.    

3.3 Dark Sky – Newcastleton Community Council were keen to progress this strategy and would 
require to submit an application for funding to the community fund towards the costs of 
progressing the project.   Newcastleton CC would schedule a meeting with other interested 
community councils to discuss the project and funding required. (Denholm, Upper Teviotdale 
& Borthwick Water, Hobkirk and Southdean community councils were interested in 
participating). 

3.4 The Audit Commission’s Best Value Assurance Report of Scottish Borders Council had been 
published.  The report recommended that performance reporting required to be more 
comprehensive and include actions taken.  Ms Jardine advised that a report on the Audit 
Commission’s recommendations would be presented to Council on 19 December, and would 
include an action plan.  An update would be provided at the next meeting. 

3.5 Area Partnership/Community Fund consultation - Ms Malster explained that a report would 
be presented to Council detailing the outcome and recommendations from the consultation.  
An update would be presented to the next meeting.  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 3.6 Pines Burn and Windy Edge Wind Farm appeals - Southdean Community Council gave an 
update on a court case in England which might affect changes to planning application in the 
future.

3.7 Locality Working Groups – it had been advised that these would be reinstated to develop the 
Health and Social Care Integration action plan.  It was requested that an update be provided 
from the Chief Officer.

3.8 Safeguarding Scotland’s Remote & Rural Communities Consultation – It was queried why 
the Council had not responded to the consultation on the proposed Bill which would give 
powers to help smaller remote rural communities.  The Chairman would take forward and 
advise accordingly.  A list of remote rural communities would also be circulated. 

4. FEEDBACK FROM PREVIOUS MEETING OF 17 SEPTEMBER 2019 
The Minute of the Meeting of the Teviot and Liddesdale Area Partnership held on 17 
September 2019 had been circulated.   A summary of the discussion and a review of 
priorities identified in the draft Teviot and Liddesdale Locality Plan had been attached as an 
Appendix to the Minute.    A range of comments were made including: improving 
communication, revisiting existing service reviews and working with partner organisations, 
such as the NHS, to sync appointments.  The Chair advised that since the meeting, Bus 
Users Scotland had carried out a consultation in Haw
[...]
as situated 
in the Heart of Hawick, they were also able to meet with voluntary groups, social workers and 
occupational therapists. Ms Cumming explained that her role was to have effective 
conversations with people to find out their strengths, existing support and what community 
groups might assist. She was also able to put in place care packages (up to four hours per 
week).  Ms Cumming explained that this might involve putting someone in touch with the 
right organisation or activity and gave an example of the assistance provided to a gentleman 
to attend a regular music event.  The project was still evolving but the Hubs were in every 
locality throughout the Scottish Borders, with one in Newcastleton and one proposed for 
Denholm. 

Page 4



5.3 The Federation of Village Halls representative was in attendance and made a request for 
volunteers to help the community with transportation.  

5.4 Following the presentation, the Chairman invited those present to take part in a round table 
discussion about reducing isolation and social loneliness in terms of potential options, 
solutions and actions within communities.  There was templates on the tables to aid the 
discussion on which points should be recorded.  A summary of the output of the discussion is 
attached as an appendix to this Minute.  

6. TEVIOT AND LIDDESDALE COMMUNITY FUND 
 6.1 The Locality Development Co-Ordinator, Gillian Jardine, referred to documents which had 

been circulated and which were available at the meeting, which gave an overview of the 
Interim Community Fund and internal and external funding maps for Teviot and Liddesdale 
area.  She explained that there was a total 2019/20 budget allocation of £174,308 for the 
Teviot and Liddesdale Community Fund.  Within this fund, after committed allocations of 
£7,000 for Community Councils; £12,550 to Local Festivals; £4,729 to Village Halls; there 
was an available balance of £150,029 remaining in the Fund.  Regarding the committed 
allocations, Ms Jardine explained that these would remain for the 2019/20 financial year. 
However, would be reviewed as part of the Area Partnership/Community Fund consultation.   
Details of applications to the Teviot and Liddesdale Community Fund had been circulated.  

6.2 The first application, from Alchemy Film & Arts, requested £9.925 to part fund Once Upon a 
Time in Hawick – an exploration of the identities and stories of Hawick through film.   A 
representative from Alchemy was in attendance and gave a short introduction to the project.  
The Partnership unanimously approved the application.  However, requested that as the 
project brought visitors into the town, consideration should be given to providing assistance 
from economic development to provide support for Alchemy in the future

6.3 It was agreed to approve the application for £9,925.00 from Alchemy Film & Arts

  6.4 The second application, from The Borders Green Team Enterprises (BGT) requested 
£4,948.20 to purchase new and updated garden machinery to replace BGT’s existing 
equipment which was old and beyond repair.   The Partnership unanimously approved the 
application.

  6.5 It was agreed to approve the application for £4,948.20 from The Borders Green Team 
Enterprise. 

  6.6 It was noted that there was still £134k budget available.  Ms Jardine explained that 
applications needed to be submitted by mid-January for consideration at the next meeting 
and confirmed that match funding for projects was permissible and that any funding granted 
could be spent in the 2020/21 financial year.  The Partnership requested that as decision 
making was constrained because of the General Election, that Council considered ring 
fencing any remaining funds for the next financial year.  Ms Malster explained that this would 
be a decision for Council when considering the report on the Area Partnership/Community 
Fund consultation. 

7. COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT ACT UPDATE - EASY READ PACK 
Ms Jardine advised that work was in progress on providing accessible information on the Act 
which would be shared at the next meeting.  The Bridge requested that they be part of this 
development. 

8. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS FOR TEVIOT AND LIDDESDALE AREA PARTNERSHIP 
The Chairman asked the meeting for any suggestions/proposals for future agenda items or 
any items to be submitted to Ms Jardine for the next meeting.  It was requested that the 
layout of the room be changed so that the group could participate as a whole in any 
discussion and share issues or examples of good practice.  It was also asked that an audit 
identifying actions taken as a result of the meetings be circulated.

Page 5



9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting of the Teviot and Liddesdale Area Partnership was scheduled for Tuesday, 
18 February 2020.  Councillor Richards thanked all those who had attended the meeting for 
their participation.

The meeting concluded at 8.30 pm  

Page 6



Facilitator Initials: 

Teviot and Liddesdale Locality Plan – Health, Care and Well-being:  Social Isolation and Loneliness  

Suggestions made: 

 Improve communication and visibility of local groups and services  Have more informal volunteering  

 Multi-use venues and facilities, including new school campuses  Support people to develop their digital skills & offer better access to the internet 

 Increase number of leisure activities, including dementia friendly walks 

 Have more family events 

 Improve community transport so people can access groups 

 Expand outreach services eg What Matters Hubs 

 Have community champions  

 Talk to your neighbours 

 

  
 

Identify what the 
gap is (e.g. age 

group, geographical 
area)? 

What can be done to 
address the identified 

gap? 

Who would take this forward 
– we need key 

champions/organisations 

What support would be needed 
(financial, time, resources etc), 
and what would this look like? 

What would the benefits be to the 
community/individuals? 

Communicati
[...]

 

P
age 8

P
age 10



The contract to construct Hawick Flood Protection Scheme will be awarded in the coming weeks. 
The contract includes a Community Benefits Clause (CBC) which requires the successful bidder to 
deliver a range of community benefits including new jobs, apprenticeships, schools activity and the 
provision support to local community groups and projects.

A range of community groups in Hawick will benefit from the requirement for the main contractor 
and their supply chain to provide support/sponsorship to 24 community groups or projects. This is 
likely to be in the way of surplus material donations, small financial contributions to community 
groups/ projects or undertaking some form of work for a community group.

Hawick Community Council, Burnfoot Community Council and other local community groups may 
wish to consider developing a register of local groups or projects interested in taking advantage of 
this community benefit requirement. Providing a register or ‘wish list’ will create an opportunity for 
early dialogue with the main contractor, which in turn, will maximise community benefits realised 
over the full duration of the project. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Teviot & Liddesdale Locality Plan 2020
 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 8



 2  | Teviot and Liddesdale | Locality Plan

Teviot and 
Liddesdale
Area Partnership
The Teviot and Liddesdale Area 
Partnership1 is about creating a space 
where the aspirations and ideas of the 
community can be heard and community 
planning can be strengthened through 
communities and public bodies working 
together.   

The Locality Plan is part of this process.  It 
outlines the priorities of the Teviot and 
Liddesdale  area with a focus on reducing 
inequalities to improve the area for those 
who live, work and visit the area.  
 

1 Area Partnership – brings together organisations, groups, 
individuals and businesses from across the locality to 
collectively work
[...]
ve to 
the needs of local users

•	 Encourage people to look after their local area and take pride in where they live

Through the Area Partnership you 
told us your key priority for Teviot 
and Liddesdale is:

•	 Improve communication of activities 		
	 and services available in the locality 		
	 and make it easier for groups to share 		
	 their news   

Our Quality of Life

Other priorities that are important to the Teviot and Liddesdale community: 

•	 A long term plan for environmentally friendly, sustainable housing and industrial building 
development and an increase in renewable energy projects

•	 Increase affordable and specialist homes to meet need in the locality
•	 Improve pathways around the locality to improve connectivity
•	 Extension of the Borders Railway 

Through the Area Partnership you 
told us your key priority for Teviot 
and Liddesdale is: 

I•	 Regenerate Hawick town centre and 
villages

•	 Use vacant land and empty buildings 
	 for housing and business opportunities 

Our Environment & Place

P
age 21



 10  | Teviot and Liddesdale | Locality Plan

How we will measure 
success

The priorities identified in this plan have been used as the basis 
for the Teviot and Liddesdale Locality Action Plan.  This action 
plan will help to track action and activities and to drive change in 
Teviot and Liddesdale.  As this will be an ever changing document 
the action plan is available to download from Scottish Borders 
Council’s website, www.scotborders.gov.uk/areapartnership or in 
hard copy from the Community & Partnerships Team.
 

The Teviot and Liddesdale Area Partnership will feedback every year 
on the progress made in delivering the priorities within this plan. By 
monitoring the progress we make, we can measure the difference made 
to local people and communities. Progress and achievements will be 
shared with the Community Planning Partnership and other public bodies 
as well as being shared and celebrated with the wider community. 

We will
[...]
am Enterprise £4,948.20Economy and Skills

Future Hawick £588.00Economy and Skills

Alchemy Arts £9,925.00Quality of Life

Hobkirk Community Council £1,352.00Environment and Place

Total £21,813.20

Teviot and Liddesdale Interim Community Fund 2019-20. Opening Fund 
£171,006

Outstanding amount available February 2020 £132,091

To be decided at Area 
Partnership
Group name Amount Locality Plan theme

Future Hawick £5,166.00 Economy and Skills

Total £5,166.00

Applications under assessment
Group name Amount Locality Plan theme

Southdean Hall £1,935.00 Quality of Life

Town of a 1000 Trails £10,000.00 Economy and Skills

Total £11,935.00

P
age 47

http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/communitygrants


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

2019/2020 Community Fund:  
Interim Assessment Form 
 
Locality: Teviot & Liddesdale 
Ref. No.: CF1920 T&L7 
Organisation Name: Future Hawick 
Funding Requested: £5,166 
 

ABOUT THE GROUP 

Organisation Structure SCIO 

Annual Accounts Balance £30,169 

Are any funds ring-fenced, if so why & how much? 

£28,214 of funding is ring-fenced: 
 
£3,771 for Hawick Regeneration 
£20,518 for Hawick Action Plan  
£1,928 for Town of the Horse 
£1,997 for Hawick Welcome 
 
 

Has the applicant successfully applied for SBC funding within the last three years?    

 Yes          No 

Fund Financial Year Amount (£) What used for? 

Quality of Life 2018/19 £2,600 Hawick Welcome Hosts 

 2017/18 £1,000 Made in Hawick feasibility 
study 

 2016/17 £5,000 Made in Hawick feasibility 
study 

    

 

ABOUT THE PROJECT 

Project Brief 

 

 
 
 
 
Project Start Date: DD/MM/YY 

To fund printing of 6,000 promotional brochures and tickpad 
surveys which will be used by Hawick Welcome Hosts to 
promote Hawick and the surrounding area and evaluate 
visitor experience.  Fund will also be used for a small 
contribution towards the costs of Hawick Welcome uniforms.  

 
May 2020 

Page 49



 

Total Expenditure (£) £5,740 (for this part of the project) 


[...]
resulting in a change to the public service Processes ongoing 

  

 
 

P
age 54



 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minute
	Minutes
	5 Teviot and Liddesdale Locality Plan -  Health, Care and Wellbeing - Reducing isolation and social loneliness

	6 Hawick Flood Protection Scheme Community Benefits
	8 Teviot and Liddesdale Locality Plan
	Item No. 8 - Teviot & Liddesdale Area Partnership Action Plan

	9 Teviot and Liddesdale Community Fund
	Item No. 9 - 2019-20 Community Fund map Teviot  Liddesdale
	Item No. 9 - Future Hawick Interim Assessment Form

	10 Community Empowerment Act Update
	Item No. 10 -  Asset Transfer Annual Report 2018_19




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of Meeting of the TEVIOT AND 
LIDDESDALE AREA PARTNERSHIP held in 
Lesser Hall, Town Hall, Hawick on Tuesday, 
18 February 2020 at 6.30 pm

Present:- Councillors N Richards, S Marshall, W McAteer, D Paterson, C Ramage, G 
Turnbull
With 18 representatives from Partner organisations, Community Councils, 
officers and members of the public.

In Attendance:- Communities and Partnership Manager, Locality Development Co-ordinator 
(G Jardine), Democratic Services Officer (J Turnbull)  

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
The Chairman, Councillor Richards, welcomed everyone to the Teviot and Liddesdale 
Area Partnership and thanked Community Councils, Partners and local organisations for 
their attendance.  He outlined the programme for the evening and introduced the 
speakers.

2. STORM DENNIS 
2.1 Mr Jim Fraser, one of the Council’s Emergency Planning Officers, was in attendance to 

advise on the Council’s response to the flood damage caused by Storm Dennis at the 
weekend.   Mr Fraser explained that prior to Storm Dennis, Storm Kiera had caused 7ft 
snowdrifts in some parts of the higher ground in the Scottish Borders, and the ground was 
already very saturated.  Last Tuesday, the Met Office and the Scottish Environment 
Protection Agency (SEPA) issued an alert that Storm Dennis was anticipated to strike the 
Scottish Borders at the end of the week.   By Friday the Met Office had issued an amber 
warning for rain.  On Saturday there were 17 flood warnings issued across the Scottish 
Borders including for Jedburgh, Kelso, Newcastleton, Peebles, and Hawick.  The 
Council’s Emergency Bunker was opened and staffed by the Emergency Incident Team, 
including officers from Police Scotland, Housing Associations and the Fire and Rescue 
Service.    As the day went on, the Met Office issued three severe flood warnings.  The 
Council established rest centres at the Teviotdale Leisure Centre in Hawick and in 
Newcastleton for residents who might need to be evacuated.  

 2.2 Mr Fraser went on to explain, that the flooding had severely affected Newcastleton.  The 
Council had reacted quickly and by 0800 hrs on Sunday, had deployed staff, road 
sweepers and JCBs to tidy up the roads and footpaths in Newcastleton.    In response to 
questions, Mr Fraser advised that SEPA had acted correctly in their predictions and 
timings of their warnings.  However, the water levels did spike extremely quickly.  
Regarding Saturday’s warning times he advised that the first warning for the River Teviot 
was issued at 1855 hrs, River Slitrig was 1856 hrs and Liddle Water was 1625 hrs, with 
another at 1900 hrs.   Regarding the support given by the emergency services, Mr Fraser 
advised that Police Scotland had declared a major incident in Newcastleton and had 
deployed, in addition to a number of local officers, five police vans from their operational 
reserve, including officers from Glasgow.  In addition, 30 coastguard personnel were 
mobilised, along with Fire and Rescue Service personnel and specialist Water Rescue 



Teams from both Galashiels and Carlisle. There was also a drop-in centre opened on 
Monday to offer support to local residents and this would remain open for most of the 
week.   With regard to the flooding at Bonchester Bridge, he explained that the Fire 
Service had attended as a rescue service and were unable to pump water out of affected 
properties until there was a certain level of water and they had somewhere to pump the 
water.  Mr Fraser went on to advise that SBC had a Flood Protection initiative and flood 
products were available to be purchased via a grant scheme; properties could be 
protected by installing these flood products.  Following Storms’ Desmond and Frank in 
2016, between 200 to 300 flood gates were purchased by residents in the Scottish 
Borders.   Regarding the lack of communication response from the Emergency Bunker 
during the weekend, Mr Fraser explained that staff were in attendance but had been 
dealing with an extremely high number of calls from the emergency services for support, 
and from residents in Hawick, Newcastleton, Peebles, Kelso and Jedburgh.    The 
Chairman thanked Mr Fraser for his attendance and the update. 

3. FEEDBACK FROM MEETING ON 19 NOVEMBER 2019 
The Minute of the Meeting of the Area Partnership held on 19 November 2019 had been 
circulated along with a summary of the discussion attached as an Appendix to the Minute.  
The Chairman gave a brief outline of the previous discussion advising that themes 
included improving communication through promotion of What Matters’ Hubs, a directory 
of services and activities available in the area and creation of a small network to bring 
small groups together.  Using the Community Fund to pay for transport costs to bring 
people to community events and increasing numbers on public transport had also been 
highlighted.   The Chairman then welcomed Mr Timothy Stephenson and Mr Gordon 
Grant, Scottish Borders Council’s Passenger Transport Managers who were in 
attendance to update on the transport plan. 

4. TRANSPORT UPDATE 
4.1 Following the presentation given to the meeting of 19 November 2019, Mr Stephenson 

explained that as part of the review, a number of underperforming bus routes had been 
identified where passenger numbers were declining and subsidies per passenger were 
high.    Services reviewed in Hawick were the evening service (H1 and H2) at a cost of 
£30k per annum; Nos 46, 47 and 49 town service at a cost of £12k, and X95 at a cost of 
£58k.  Also reviewed were the Newcastleton 128 and Bonchester Bridge 910 at a cost of 
£42k and £3.5k respectively.  Mr Stephenson continued that with regard to the 
Bonchester Bridge’s 910 service, the Council were carrying out a leaflet drop to promote 
the service and encourage people to ‘use it or lose it’, and/or give suggestions to improve 
this service.    With regard to the Newcastleton 128 service, he explained that following 
discussions with Newcastleton Community Council, this service would now be reduced to 
one journey in the morning and one in the afternoon (reduced from three).   Travellers 
could also access the School bus on school days at 0750 hrs and 1355 hrs return from 
Hawick.   A connection with the 127 service was also being considered, with the 
possibility of a local operator providing a direct service, to Carlisle on a Saturday   Mr 
Grant went on to discuss the Hawick H1 and H2 evening town service and the X95 
evening and Sunday service.  Six months of passenger data had been analysed before 
revising the timetable for these services.   The new proposed timetable had been 
published for consultation and he encouraged feedback.

4.2 In response to questions, Mr Stephenson advised that with regard to size of buses, 
operators tended to purchase vehicles of a similar size, as they were required for various 
routes throughout the day with differing passenger numbers to accommodate.  Regarding 
extension of the Borders Railway to Carlisle, transport links would be reviewed when this 
happened.  Regarding the X95, which was joint funded by Dumfries and Galloway, this 
service was currently being reviewed to determine passenger numbers and possible 
alternative services.   It was proposed to divert the evening X95 via Burnfoot shops to 
mitigate for the withdrawal of the H1 and H2, Mr Stephenson advised that Burnfoot 
Community Council might wish to organise their own shuttle from the terminus to parts of 
the estate which would offer more choice and greater flexibility, and he could offer his 



expertise to assist them with achieving this.  It was noted that Mr Stephenson would 
discuss with Denholm Community Council out with the meeting, funds available to 
organise their own community led transport project.   The Chairman thanked Mr 
Stephenson and Mr Grant for their attendance and update. 

5. TEVIOT ELECTRIC CAR CLUB 
The Chairman then welcomed Mr Andy Maybury who was in attendance to provide an 
overview of the establishment of the Teviot Electric Car Club, which was set up to provide 
affordable personal transport in Hawick, with a low carbon footprint. Mr Maybury advised 
that SP Energy Networks had set up a Green Economy Fund to encourage green 
projects.  The Teviot Electric Car Club had been awarded funding from this Fund, and had 
set up as a community owned Car Club.   Mr Maybury explained that 20.5% of 
households in the area had no access to a car or van, 34.2% of households owned two or 
more vehicles, with 15% reporting public transport as an accessibility issue.  With a third 
of households owning more than one vehicle, this might be the opportunity to encourage 
shared use of a vehicle which would mean a more efficient use of resources.     Mr 
Maybury then went on to discuss climate change which could be tackled by reducing 
emissions and how this was transforming the energy sector.   He explained that there was 
no point in charging a car from electricity produced from coal power stations and 
explained smart charging with cleaner energy from nuclear, solar, hydro and wind 
sources.    Mr Maybury then went on to advise that in terms of the Car Club’s vehicles 
these were fully electric - a Nissan and a BMW - fitted with telematics which enabled self-
service by members of the cooperative to book online, turn up with their smart card to 
unlock and use the vehicle.  In response to questions, Mr Maybury advised that 
membership was £25.00 per year.  Hire of cars was £4.75 per hour or £34.00 for a day.  
There was no charge per mile.  Regarding smart charging information this would be 
received from the booking system.  With regard to chargers, Mr Maybury advised that 
these were fast chargers rather than rapid chargers.   The Chairman thanked Mr Maybury 
for his attendance and his presentation on the Teviot Electric Car Club.  It was noted that 
the launch of the Teviot Electric Car Club was scheduled for Friday, 21 February 2020.

6. HAWICK FLOOD PROTECTION SCHEME COMMUNITY BENEFITS 
Mr John Mallin, Sustainability Officer, then gave a brief update on the Community Benefits 
Clause.   An update had been circulated with the agenda which explained that the 
construct to Hawick Flood Protection Scheme would be awarded in the coming weeks.  
The contract included a Community Benefits Clause (CBC) which required the successful 
bidder to deliver a range of community benefits including new jobs, apprenticeships, 
school activities and the provision of support to local community groups and projects.   A 
range of community groups in Hawick would benefit from the requirement for the main 
contractor and their supply chain to provide support/sponsorship to community groups or 
projects.  This was likely to be in the way of surplus material donations, small financial 
contributions to community groups/projects or undertaking some form of work for a 
community group.  Hawick Community Council, Burnfoot Community Council and other 
local community groups might wish to consider developing a register of local groups or 
projects interested in taking advantage of this community benefit requirement.  Providing 
a register ‘wish list’ would create an opportunity for early dialogue with the main 
contractor, which in turn, would maximise community benefit realised over the full duration 
of the project.  Mr Mallin gave, as an example, a community garden as a potential project, 
whereby the contractor would be able to provide assistance in the form of staff and or 
equipment.   In response to questions, he suggested that groups combine to submit their 
‘wish list’.   With regards to the types of projects applicable, Mr Mallin explained that it 
would depend on contractor availability and type of project.  Further information on CBC 
would be circulated via social media.  

7. HAWICK CONSERVATION AREA REGENERATION SCHEME 
It was noted that the update on the Hawick Conservation Area Regeneration scheme 
would be deferred to the next meeting. 



8. TEVIOT AND LIDDESDALE LOCALITY PLAN & ACTION PLAN 
There had been circulated copies of the Locality Plan and Action Plan.  Ms Jardine 
advised that the layout had been enhanced by graphics to provide an easier to read 
document which showed clearly the priorities of the partnership.  The Action Plan would 
be continually updated to reflect ongoing work in this area.   Both Plans would be 
available on the Council’s website.  Ms Jardine welcomed feedback on progress and 
success of activities.  

9. TEVIOT AND LIDDESDALE COMMUNITY FUND 
9.1 There had been circulated for information copies of the Interim Community Fund 

Overview Map 2019-20.  The total budget allocation for the Teviot and Liddesdale 
Community Fund was £174,308, after committed allocations, £132k remained in the Fund.  
Ms Jardine advised that this did not include the VE Celebration Fund to be launched on 
24 February, of which £9,359.67 was Teviot and Liddesdale’s contribution.  Application 
forms were on the Council’s website.  The closing date was 31 May 2020, a maximum of 
£2.5k was available per application. 

9.2 There had been circulated copies of an application from Future Hawick with a funding 
request of £5,166.00.   The amount would be used for the printing of 6,000 promotional 
brochures and tick pad surveys which would be used by Hawick Welcome Hosts to 
promote Hawick and the surrounding area and evaluate visitor experience.  There would 
also be a small contribution to the Hawick Welcome uniforms.   It was agreed to approve 
the application for £5,166.00 from Future Hawick.   It was noted that a fast track 
application had been approved from Hobkirk Community Council for £1,352.00 for a 
display board. 

10. COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT ACT UPDATE 
There had been circulated copies of the Scottish Borders Council Participation Requests 
received during 2018/19.   Ms Jardine highlighted that nine participation requests had 
been received, of which five had been agreed, three refused, with one pending.  The 
Council had received three formal valid asset transfer requests, of which one had been 
agreed, one refused and one was pending.   Ms Jardine explained that they had also 
received seven asset transfer requests which did not progress beyond initial discussions. 
Enquiries about participation requests, asset transfer or anything else to do with the 
Community Empowerment Act was available on the Council’s website or email: 
communityengagement@scotborders.gov.uk.   

11. CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL IN PUBLIC PLACES 
Following the presentation given to the meeting on 16 April 2019, Ms Jardine advised that 
491 responses had been received to the consultation - 44% of those who took part did not 
think the consumption of alcohol in a public place was causing a problem; 36% though it 
was, with 20% unsure.  As a result the Council had agreed to hold a consultation that 
asked people how they felt about a byelaw to ban the consumption of alcohol in public 
places being introduced in any or all of the following towns for a pilot period: Eyemouth, 
Galashiels, Hawick and Peebles.   The consultation would open this week and be 
available on the Council’s Consultation Hub (https://scotborders.citizenspace.com) or 
through search ‘consultations and surveys’ from the Council’s website.   Public 
consultation events were being arranged in each of the four towns. The team would be 
attending the Hawick Community Council meeting on 9 March at 6.30 pm in Hawick High 
School, to discuss what a potential byelaw could look like in Hawick and answer 
questions.

12. OPEN FORUM 
12.1 Area Partnership/Community Fund consultation – It was requested that an update be 

presented at the next meeting. 

https://scotborders.citizenspace.com/


12.2 CCTV - It was requested that any monies remaining in the community fund be transferred 
to the next financial year.  If this was not approved, it was requested that consideration be 
given to allocating any remaining monies to CCTV.

 12.3 Flooding - A number of points were raised:
 Consideration should be given to better communication with farmers regarding 

field run-off.
 Who is responsible for maintaining and clearing the road ditches and gullies – was 

this the Council?
 The connection between deforestation and flooding should be discussed.
 Further discussion required on dredging rivers.
 Improvement of flood defences. 

12.4 Scottish National Planning Framework - It was noted that the Scottish National Planning 
Framework would be attending Hawick Town Hall on 25 February.  There would be a 
drop-in sessions for anyone interested in attending. 

13. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS 
The next meeting of the Teviot and Liddesdale Area Partnership was scheduled for 
Tuesday, 21 April 2020.  The Chairman thanked all those who had attended the meeting 
for their participation and input.

The meeting concluded at 8.45 pm  


